

GENERAL ORDER 2024-0156-01

Section 49 Energy Resource Activities Act

Issued to:

Erikson National Energy Inc. 717-7th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P0Z3

Attention: Peter Neelands, Director

Order:

Pursuant to section 49(1)(e)(ii) of the *Energy Resource Activities Act* (the Act), I, Dax Bourke, order that Erikson National Energy Inc. (Erikson) must:

1. Maintain its assets in a safe manner, including heating and maintaining the Wildboy Gas Processing Plant, facility ID 2917, located at D-075-A/094-P-11 and related work camp.

Conditions:

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the BC Energy Regulator (Regulator).

Reasons:

I make this order for the following reasons:

- i. Erikson National Energy Inc. is the permit holder for facility 2917.
- ii. Prior to shutting in the gas fields, Erikson pressure loaded the pipeline system so that the gas could be utilized to keep the facility and work camp in an operable state by cycling the gas through the facility and utilizing it as a fuel gas source for heat and power.
- iii. On December 5, 2024, the British Columbia Energy Regulator (Regulator) was notified that the gas stored in the pipeline system was going to be depleted by December 8, 2024.
- iv. Gas is used to power and heat the facility and work camp. If there were no power electronic safety systems would brownout and lead to equipment failure risking environmental damage.
- v. I am in the opinion that the order is required for the protection of the environment.



Review or Appeal

Erikson may request a review of this order under section 70 of the Act or appeal this order under section 72 of the Act. Both a review and an appeal of the order cannot be commenced simultaneously.

A request for review may be sent to: <u>determinationreviews@bc-er.ca</u>.

Alternatively, a notice of appeal may be sent to the Energy Resource Appeal Tribunal <u>info@bcerat.ca</u> or mailed to:

Energy Resource Appeal Tribunal PO Box 4925 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9V1

Information regarding the process for appeals may be found at www.bcerat.ca

Dax Bourke

Executive Director, Compliance & Enforcement

BC Energy Regulator

DATED AT Fort St. John, in the Province of British Columbia, this 6th day of December 2024.